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Higher Education (J)Department
13/07/2020, Thiruvananthapuram

No. J3/121/2020-HEDN

From
Principal Secretary to Government
To
The Director of Technical Education
Thiruvananthapuram
Sir,
Sub: Request to avoid Revenue recovery imposed for the breach of
contract of QIP deputation- representation-reg

Ref: Shri. Syed Aboobacker Pookoya Thangal, Retd. Professor, T.K.M
,)/ College of Engineering, Kollam
['am to forward herewith a copy of the representation referred above tor
C,\ report urgently to Governmnet. '
\
3y
/ \(\\
:Z“\ Yours Faithiully,
N/ P SREEKALA S
W AN DEPUTY SECRETARY

For Principal Secretary to Government.
Approved for Issue,

gl

Section Officer.
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Dear Dr Jaleel,

Kindly go-through the Attachment which is intended to giy “@(&w
Pl g @
; . NS Al L X
account/appreciation of the background of the case in my pe%p%.@eé@‘ﬁvﬁcument
. OQ 3@‘ "
&

at the end of the Attachment is already sent to the Principal&&fﬁ@?@oﬂege of
Engineering, for ‘Forwarding to the Director of Technical Education Through Proper

Channel'.

I 'am now living in UAE with my second daughter and family since JU

spouse’s demise on 05 APR 2019.

After going through the Attachment, if you feel that my case in point merits your
intervention with the DTE for a positive and empathetic outcome, | would appreciate

that very much.

Best wishes and warm regards,
Syed Aboobacker Pookoya Thangal
‘Rathan’, Chemmad

Tirurangadi — 676306

Date: 28/02/2020
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Honourable Minister for Educetion
Goverrment of Ferala -
Thi ruvananthapursm

Esteened Sir,

this 1s further to my representation to you dated 1.6.1992 in follow-up of W
earlier representations dated 1.9.1986, 30.3.1988 and 31.12.1988 to the then
Ministers for Education and my subsequent personal audience with you on 30.3.923.
Hereunder recapitulated once again is the whole issue for your ready reference:

i. After having served on the Faculty of Mechanlcel Engineering in the

T.K.M. College of Engineering, Kollam, for over ten years from 11.9.1968,
during which period I had availed deputation and sucecessfally completed
higher studles under the government-sponsored Quality Improvement
Programme(QIP), I hed applied for Leave Without Allowances{IWAs) for &
period of five years{which was the then maximum prescribed limlt by the
Government of Kerale for such leave} from 1.3.1979 for taking up overseas
employment and was granted LAWs for two years initially.

2. AG the end of the IWAs granted for itwo years, I reiterated ny original
request for five years®' IWAs and executed, as required, a -standard
Supplementary Bond with the Goverrment of Kerala stipulating fulfilment
of the terms of the earlier QIP Bond on expiry of TWAs.

3. When the Goverrment of Kerala subsequmtly‘_ ralsed the 1imit for DAAs frow
five to ten years, I revised my request accordingly, well before the expiry
of initial five years, in order to take advantage of this provision.

4, The T.K.M. College of Englneering mot only turned down Ty request,
declaring that no more than five years' IMAs can ever be considered, and
disregarded my explanations, but alsc went ahead with the following
puriitive actions apparently with the approval of the Director of Technileal

Education:
a) Retroactlve demction from the post’cf Asslstant (Pr'ofessor'
back to Lecturer. : '

L

b) Retroactive and total cancellstion of 1MAs from 1.3.1979.

e¢) Retroactive and summary removal from service from 1.3.1979.

d) Dermnded payment of the full amount of penalty and compensation
of Rs 32,511.15 equivalent to 5 years' ({60 monthsT) post-gualilicetion
service stipulated by the QIP Bond. I had already served for 2 years
and 7 months{31 months) from 2.8.1976 to 1.3.1979. Hence the remainder
qualifying for pro rate compensation 1s only 2 years and 5 months
(29 months), the corresponding compensation being only Rs 15,745.62
(1.e. Bs 32,577.15 x _gg_ >

. .spage/2
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The above ufeir ang drastic actions were meted out to me in spite of .
providing clear and logicel explanstion of all the salient points in oy
submission daved 1.9.1986 to the Principal of T.K.M. College of
Engineering copying the Chairman of the Governing Body af T.K.M. College
of Engineering, the Director of Technical Education, the Special Secretary
for Higher Education, as well as the then Minister for Education in
grievance and seeking redress. It was shown that the bonds executed were
directly between the Govermment of Rerala and me, and as clearly worded

in the QIP Bond, my five years' post-quelification service with the

T.K.M. College of Engineering is only a govermment-directed alternmative in
lieu of serving the Government of Kerala at large. S0 my service under
direct bonded obligation with the Govermment naturally has to be governed
by the larger povisions of the Goverrment of Kerala. This 1s tantamourrc to
autanatic immnity from any action of the T.K.WM. College of Englneering
based on its own dogma of allowing only five years' IWAs which is
inconsistent with the govermmental provisions.

In the face of mounting persecution despite all explanations and pleas,

I represented my grievances again directly to the then Minister for
Education repeatedly through my submissions dated 30.3.1988 and 31.12.1988
requesting his intervention to reverse all punitive measures taken agalnst
me and to grant me IWAs for Tifteen years from 1.3.1979 to 28.2.199Y4 as per
the latest govermmental provision for such leave. I was informed thet my
representations were forwarded to the Commissioner & Secretary to
Government, Higher Education Department for further necessary action.

Mearwhile, actions against me continued unabated. The latest in the series
was a surprise Revenue Recovery Order PRI 140/88-89/Misc for Rs 52,531.00
plus expenses alleging failure of bonded obligations, originated by the

Director of Technical Education and under execution by the imhsildar, Tirur.
I came to know of this shocking development from my penic-stricken family.

X

An immediate appeal was made to the Commissioner & Secretary to Govermment,
Higher Education Department, through my submission dated 28.2,1980.

t was expleined that the extent of my bonded liability.to the Goverrment
would only be Bs 15,745.62 that too due anly on 1.3.1994 4f I fail to resume
service then, after being routinely allowed to utilize the full goverrmental
provision of fifteen years" INAs. I had requested his intervention for
irmediate suspension of the premature Revemue Recovery Order, pending his

study and. decision on the case.

Anxlously awalting, but finding no timely action forthcoming from the
concerned Goverrment Authorities, while the Revenue Recovery Order was still
hanging like the-sword of Jamocles with dmpending deadline, the only course
open to me was to take refuge in a Court of Law. Hence O.P. 2564/89-B was
flled in the High Court of Kerala, Ernakulam. Consequently continuous stay
of the Revenue Recovery Order was secured by paying Rs 14,000.00 on
22.9.1989 to the Tahsildar, Tirur, under directive from the Mgh Court of

Kerala. ‘

Mysterious enough, the case was dismissed by the Judge of the High Court.

However, the Judgement cohcedes, significantly, that the Govermment is the ;

sole authority to determine the terms of the compensation under the bonded |

obligatlon. As such, since serious errors have been committed by the

concerned Government Officer, as I have established quantitetively and ‘

qualitatively, the Government alone can resort to redemptive measures. j -
: : ...page/3 !
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11. Contrary to the precaricus predicament I have been urmittingly led into,
& objective assessmant of the situastion would certainly reveal the
following:

1) Based an alrsady acquired qualifications and experience before
procesding on LiWAs from 1.3.1979, 1 should have been appropriately
pramoted to the post of Professor in stark comtrast to the retroactive
demotion from the post of Assistant Professor back to Lecturer.

11) Private Engineering Colleges are bound to ba allegiant to the

Government of Keralas which makes full payment of salaries to the staifl

and f1ttingly exercises rumerous instruments of control over them.
\ The Government has conscientiously revised its policy on the meximm

1imiv far LWAs progressively {rom the original five years to the
' current Iifteen gears. The T.K.M. College of Engineering could have

been at least discreet and flexible enough to make an exception in my
{ case or rest the matber eatirely with the Government to decide, as 1
am uwnder bonded obligation with the Goverrment. This leads to the
inevitable axiom that it 4s not only desirable but imperative on the
part of the Govermment Lo Wiy and CONLrol such Provisions covering
all simllar public/private institutlons for addressing the human rights .‘
issue of Talr and equal treatment to all citizens Irrespective of where
they are destined to work. Thus, there 1s no mworally velid reason whiy
I should be singled out and be refused the facility of fifteen years'
IWAs which mumercus other citlzens are taking full advantage of. 5

-

b 11i) A hostile approach towards the continuation of IMas for maintaining ny
service abroad is unwarranted, since it helps the Goverrment through
valuabie forelgn exchange remittances while allowing another person .
to remain employed in my absense without any negative impact whatsoever
;i on the Government or the T.K.HM. College of Engineering.

rp—— o ———
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y iv) The question of payment of compensation to the -Govermment for breach aof
bonded obligations would arise only if I am unable to resume service
on 1.3.199Y4 after exhausting legally .permissible 15 years' IiWAs from
1.3.1979 to 28.2.1994 which should have been routinely regularized by
the Gover"ment

v) Te awount of Rs 14,000.00 already paid by me to the Govermnment on
22.9.1989 will reach a future-value of Rs 21,351.46 as on 1.3.199%

B {applying the same prirmciple of 10% compo: .nc Imberest employed by the
Govermment for arriving at Rs 52,531.00 in the Revermé Recovery Order
from the base amount of Rs 32,577.15) surpassing the due amount of
pro rata compensation of Rs 15,745.62. Bence I am not liable to any
further campensation to the Government; on the other hand, I have to
be reimbursed by the Govermment in full*if I am prepared to resume
service on 1.3.1994, or else in part.

S Pe——

vi) In the context of well-established hostility on the part of the T.K.M.
: College of Engineering, it would be clearly unwise on my part to plan
resumption af service there on 1.3.1994.

. ..page/l
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vii) Above all, despite taking all timely actions required of me and
hwnanly possible, I have been exposed to an escalation of mam:alp '
torture apart {rom avoidable legal procedures and expenses, chiefly due
to negative attitudes and lspses on the part of responsible of{icers
in the Government who falled to view the case impartially and to decide
or even intervene appropriately. This situation deserves not only
corrective action from the Govermment to reverse 2ll pwiitive measures
hitherto teken egainst me, but also substantial compensation for the
traumatic experiences, maligned reputation ané spoilt opportunities

. which I, as a career-professional, have been made to suffer.

viil) It is worth pointing out that the root-cause for all the subsequent
complications that mmde my life rilserable is the irresponsible behaviourj
of ‘the then Director of Technical Education in colluding with the vested
interests of the management of the T.K.M. College of Engineering to issue
the maelicious revenue recovery order which was totally uncalled-for,
while my Provident Fund itself is lying with the Goverrment. The revenue
recovery order is already partially implemented in terms of its nouinal
amount; in reality, however, it has been fully implemented in terms of
the actual amount I would owe the Goverrment by 1.3.1994.

In the light of ‘the verifiable facts and explanetions furnished above, I fumbly
reguest you to kindly accord the well-deserved exceptional treatment to this
overprolonged case by issuing necessary orders for prompt action as under:

I. Provide immediate relief by the forthwith cancellation of the monstrous
revenue recovery order %o let me breathe peacefully again.

: II. Reverse all punitive measures. taken and reinstate me in the post of

b Professor effective from the chronological date on which I would have

5 acquired this position in & natural progresslon based on qualifications
and seniority.

ITTI. Allow voluntary retirement with full pension and benefits commensurable
with that of a full Professor in a Professionel Institution, condoning any
short-fall or technical requirement for availing this facility, in view

. of the monumental hardships already undergone by re and as a metter of

% due campensation from the Goverrment. 5

: Thanking you and looking forwarG to a fair conclusion of my case once and
’ for all,

i 5 b wom > AE (‘\j g v, <
Yours respectfully,
“ -
u "
Jeddsh K.P. Syed Aboobacker Poockoya Thangal
15.10.1993 B.Sc. (Engg. )Mech., M.Tech.(Indl. Mgut.)

Senior Specilalist - International Alfairs
[ Saudi Arabian Alrlines
. CC 060 P.O. Rox 620
‘ . Jeddah 21231 Saudi Arabia

Nothing happened!
Rs 14,000.00 already paid on 22.09.1989 as mentioned in Para 9 above.
Rs 38,531.00 paid on 30.10.1995 as per Receipt below.

-
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Nearly 25 years of dormancy, and now a last-ditch effort:
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_ PAWIRW ] Ql .I culinneal Cuuvatiul g
orate of Technical Education
arnment of Kerala
(ruvananthapuram
/erala 695023

(Submitied Through Proper Channey)
Esteemed DTE,

Subject: Request for Grant of Pension Benefits

|, Syed Aboobacker Pookoya Thangal K P, have worked in the Faculty of
Mechanical Engineering of T K M College of Engineering for nearly ten
years and six months from 11/09/1968 to 28/02/1979(both days inclusive),
thus exceeding basic eligibility requirement for pension, before getting
terminated from service.

In retrospect, | feel the above aspect has not been taken proper
cognisance of. As such, | request you to Kindly show humanitarian
consideration for my case and initiate/approve procedure for grant of
appropriate Pension and Benefits, albeit belated, based on the details in
my Service Book and Personal File as well as the applicable rules and
regulations, for optimal benefits under the given circumstances.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

AN N
. ;
EPRp STl iy e AR
A e R A A BT

i

Syed“Aboobacker Pookoya Thangal K P
‘Raihan’, Chemmad, Tirurangadi — 676306
Malappuram, Kerala

Date: 27/02/2020
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/;\’; Y, DIRECTORATE OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION,
Lﬁﬂlé@ THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
‘A@gggﬁﬁﬁw dtekerala@gmail.com

04712561307

Dated: 26.09.2020
No. L2/15973/20/DTE

From

The Director of Technical Education
To

The Principal

TKMCE,

Kollam.

Sir/madam

Sub:- Technical Education - Revenue recovery - Shri. Syed Aboobacker Pookoya
Thangal, Retired Professor - for the breach of contracts of QIP deputation -
reg:-

Ref:- 1. Government Letter N0.J3/121/2020-HEDN, dated.13/07/2020

In reference to the above, | am forwarding herewith a copy of the
representation forwarded by Government in respect of Syed Aboobacker Pookoya Thangal,
Retired Professor, for furnishing a detailed report urgently to this office.

Yours faithfully
Dr. Byjubai T.P
Director of Technical Education (in-
charge)
(For The Director of Technical
Education)

Forwarded | By Order

Senior Superintendent



.Thangal Kunju Musaliar College of Engineering

Kollam - 691005, Kerala, India
Accredited by NAAC with ‘A’ Grade & Programmes Accredited by NBA *
Phone: +91-474-2712022, 2712024, 2713129 Fax: +91-474-2712023
E-mail: principal@tkmce.ac.in, website: www.tkmce.ac.in

*UG Civil Engg., Mechanical Engg., Electrical & Electronics Engg., Electronics & Cormnunicatiqn Engg. and
Computer Science & Engg. accredited till 2022, UG Production Engg. and Chemical Engg. accred:led'nll 2020.
PG Structural Engg. & Construction Management and Industrial Refrigeration & Cryogenic Engg. accredited till 2019.

]

OFFICE OF THE MRECTOK 11 -
TECHNICAL EDUCATYH) -
E2/493/2020

— —

09.10.2020
15 0CT 2020

1O,

THIRYVANANTH WiRaw
The Director of Technical Education _ I

Thiruvananthapuram

Madam,

Sub:-TKMCE-Sri. K P Syed Aboobacker Pookoya Thangal, Lecturer (former),
Mechanical Engineering - Service Details - Forwarding of - Reg
Ref- That Office Letter No. L2/15973/20/DTE dated 26.09.2020

In response to the letter referred above, | am furnishing hereby a detailed report
regarding the service of Sri. K P Syed Aboobacker Pookoya Thangal, former Lecturer in the
Department of Mechanical Engineering of this Institution.

Sri. Syed Aboobacker Pookoya Thangal K P joined this Institution on 11.09.1968 as Lecturer in
the Department of Mechanical Engineering at a pay of Rs.350/- in the scale of pay Rs.350-
650+DA.

His pay was revised to Rs.725/- w.e.f 01/07/1973 in the scale of pay of Rs.560-1100 vide
proceedings No.P3/43917/74 dated 13/02/1975 of the Directorate of Technical Education.

As per Proceeding No.ADM/ESTT/7752/74 dated 30.10.1974 of the Chairman, GB the
incumbent was relieved w.e.f 26.08.1974 AN to undergo M.Tech course at IIT, Madras under
QIP. He rejoined on 02.08.1976 FN after completing M.Tech under QIP.

He served for a period of 1 year 6 months and 27 days after rejoining from deputation.

He was granted annual increment on 01/07/1977 at Rs.860/- and on 01/07/1978 at Rs.900/- in
the scale of pay of Rs.560-1100.

Continued...2



e

He was sanctioned Leave Without Allowance for a period of two years from 01.03.1979 to
28.02.1981 as per proceedings No.E2/735/179 dated 11.05.1979 of the Chairman, Governing
Body. But he did ot rejoin duty after completing the LWA.

He was removed from the service of this Institution as a penalty w.e.f 01.03.1979, the date
on which he proceeded on LWA, as per Proceedings No. E2-4240/84 dated 12.01.1987 of the
Chairman, Governing Body.

The LWA granted w.e.f 01.03.1979 was cancelled vide proceedings No.E2-4240/84 dated
12.01.1987 of the Chairman, Governing Body.

He served as lecturer in this Institution for 10 years 5 months 18 days from 11.09.1968 to
28.02.1979.

The above information is furnished for your kind perusal.

.

Yours Faithfulh_[;
s

: P
S PRINCIPAL

e
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/’J\\D

Ty DIRECTORATE OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION,
%Léﬁ@ THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
L&;?gf’éi'&“ﬁai’(%‘“"‘ dtekerala@gmail.com

04712561307

Dated: 09.12.2020
No. L2/15973/20/DTE

From

The Director of Technical Education
To

The Principal

TKMCE,

Kollam.

Sir/madam

Sub:- Technical Education - Revenue recovery - Shri. Syed Aboobacker Pookoya
Thangal, Retired Professor - for the breach of contracts of QIP deputation -
reg:-

Ref:- 1. Government Letter N0.J3/121/2020-HEDN, dated.13/07/2020.
2. This office of even letter no.dated.26.09.2020

In reference to the above, you are informed that the details furnished in
respect of Shri. Pookoya Thangal are not sufficient for submitting a comprehensive report to
Government. Hence | request you to furnish a more detailed report on the issue by providing
the copies of the Bond executed, documents regarding the disciplinary proceedings
initiated, calculation and the details of remittance of bonded liability, court orders,
orders related to Leave, explanations etc, urgently to this office.

Yours faithfully
Dr. Byjubai T.P
Director of Technical Education (in-
charge)
(For The Director of Technical
Education)

Forwarded | By Order

Senior Superintendent
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Registered Tapal

Immediate/Time-limit

DIRECTORATE OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION,

@1@_@ THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
\%gggﬁgmm dtekerala@gmail.com
04712561307

Dated: 25.06.2022
No. L2/15973/20/DTE

From
The Director of Technical Education
To
The Principal,
TKM College of Engineering,
Kollam.
Sir

Sub:- Education - Technical - Planning Section - Sri. Syed Abookacker Pookoya
Thangal, Former faculty member - Breach of Contract - Reminder | - Reg
Ref:- 1. Government letter No. J3/121/2020-HEDN dated 13.07.2020.
2. Your letter No. E2/493/2020 dated 09.10.2020.
3. This office letter even number dated 09.12.2020.

Attention is invited to the reference cited. You are requested to furnish the report
called for vide letter cited 3" urgently for submitting reply to LA Interpellation. Copy of the
letter cited 3% is attached for ready reference.

Yours faithfully
Dr. Byjubai T.P
Director of Technical Education (in-
charge)
(For The Director of Technical
Education)

Forwarded / By Order

Senior Superintendent
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DIRECTORATE OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION,

File No: L2/15973/20/DTE THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

NOTE

Sub:- Planning - - Request for avoid revenue recovery imposed for the breach of contract of
QIP Deputation - Sri. Syed Aboobacker Pookoya Thangal, Rtd, Prof. TKMCE, Kollam -reg

Note #1 Praveenkumar R.S, L2, 07-Aug-2020 01:24 PM

Pls see the Government letter in related to the request for avoid revenue
recovery imposed for the breach of contract of QIP Deputation in respect
Sri. Syed Aboobacker Pookoya Thangal, Rtd, Prof. TKMCE, Kollam.
Government have requested to submit a report in this regard. On verification
of the files and registers kept in this section, no bonded liabilities /
obligations files are found. Hence the matter may be intimated to the
Principal, TKMCE, Kollam for furnishing a detailed report in this regard. File
submitting for orders.

Note #2 Anilkumar C, L-SUPDT, 25-Aug-2020 10:45 PM

Please see pre-para. File submit for orders.

Note #3 Indulal S, DD(P&T), 27-Aug-2020 01:18 PM

A meeting may be scheduled with L2, Supdt DD (P&T) and SJD ECS
through google meet regarding this issue. A copy of the relevant files may
be send to all the members for a healthy discussion and its solution.

Note #4 Dr. Ciza Thomas, SID(ECS), 02-Sep-2020 01:56 PM

As the liability details are not available in this office, a report may be sought
from Principal TKM on this matter

Note #5 Dr. Byjubai T.P, DTE, 12-Sep-2020 09:30 PM

Agreed to pre para

Note #6 Praveenkumar R.S, L2, 15-Sep-2020 11:35 AM

As per the para ante a draft letter addressed to the Principal, TKMCE,
Kollam is put up h/w submitting for subject to appl.

Note #7 Anilkkumar C, L-SUPDT, 16-Sep-2020 07:56 AM

Please see pre-para. The Draft may be approved.

Note #8 Indulal S, DD(P&T), 16-Sep-2020 01:44 PM

draft may be approved

Note #9 Dr. Ciza Thomas, SID(ECS), 17-Sep-2020 10:52 AM

May be approved.

Note #10 Dr. Byjubai T.P, DTE, 26-Sep-2020 11:23 PM
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Draft #1 - Letter Approved.

Note #11 Praveenkumar R.S, L2, 27-Oct-2020 03:14 PM

Pls see the reply submitted by the Principal, TKMCE, Kollam as per the
letter dated.26.09.2020. Principal has not furnished the details in related to
the discontinuance of M.Tech course, Bonded Liability imposed, recovery of
bonded liability, bonded conditions /copy of the bond etc. This section can't
process the file without the above details. Hence the file is submitting for
orders and direction.

Note #12 Anilkumar C, L-SUPDT, 28-Oct-2020 11:42 AM

Please see pre-para. By forwarding a representation of Shri.Syed
Aboobacker Pookoya Thangal Govt. sought a report on it and it was for this
we sought a report from TKM College,Kollam. Now the reportis available
not comprehensive though. The gist of the case from the available
documents can be summarised as below.

Shri. Pookoya Thangal joined in the institution on 11.09.1968 as
Lecturer. Later he was deputed under QIP for M.Tech studies at IIT Madras
and relieved on 26.08.1974. After his studies he rejoined in the institution
on 02.08.1976 and continued there for a period of 1 Year 6 months and 27
days. Then he was sanctioned LWA for a period of 2 Years from 01.03.1979
to 28.02.1981. But he didn't rejoin after his LWA and hence was later
removed from service on 01.03.1979 and the already granted LWA was
cancelled.

Going through the representation it can be understood that Revenue
Recovery proceedings were initiated against him through the Thirur
Thahasildar for an amount of Rs.52531+other expenses during the period
1988-89 and he secured a Court Stay Order against this. As part of
securing the Court order, he indicates in his representation that he had to
remit some amount to Govt. But having there exists the recovery
proceedings still, he urges the intervention of the Minister's office.

Now for submitting a comprehensive report to Govt. on the whole issue,
as indicated in the previous para, there need more details/documents from
the institution such as Bond executed, Copies of documents regarding the
disciplinary proceedings initated, calculation of bonded liability,
explanations submitted by Shri.Pookoya Thangal etc. The same can be
asked from the institution. File submit for orders.

Note #13 ( Seen. ) Anilkumar C, L-SUPDT, 28-Oct-2020 11:42 AM

Note #14 Indulal S, DD(P&T), 28-Oct-2020 12:18 PM

Agreed the note #12
For Orders

Note #15 Dr. Ciza Thomas, SJD(ECS), 03-Nov-2020 11:08 AM

The required details for processing the file need to be sought from the
institution. For Orders
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Note #16 Dr. Byjubai T.P, DTE, 04-Nov-2020 04:43 PM

Agreed to pre-para

Note #17 Praveenkumar R.S, L2, 11-Nov-2020 12:28 PM

As per the para ante, a draft letter putup h/w submitting for subject to
appl.

Note #18 Anilkumar C, L-SUPDT, 14-Nov-2020 06:24 PM

Kindly see pre-para. The Draft may be approved.

Note #19 Indulal S, DD(P&T), 04-Dec-2020 02:57 PM

May be approved.

Note #20 Dr. Ciza Thomas, SID(ECS), 08-Dec-2020 09:55 PM

May be approved.

Note #21 Dr. Byjubai T.P, DTE, 09-Dec-2020 10:48 PM

Draft #2 - Letter Approved.

Note #23 Abdul Latheef A; L-SUPDT, 25-Jun-2022 12:27 PM

Draft may be approved.

Note #22 Gopakumar K G, L2, 26-Jun-2022 12:32 PM

The details called for from the Principal, TKM College of Engineering is not
seen received in this Office so far. Under the circumstance of receiving LA
Question in this regard, a reminder may be sent to the Principal to furnish
the required report. Draft letter to the Principal is submitted for approval.

Note #24 Dr. Indulal S, DD(P&T), 25-Jun-2022 03:23 PM

Draft may be approved
Note #25 Dr. Ciza Thomas, SID(ECS), 25-Jun-2022 04:29 PM
May be approved.

Note #26 Dr. Byjubai T.P, DTE, 25-Jun-2022 04:50 PM

Draft #3 - Letter Approved.




